FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT
CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is hereby made to the Service Agreement made
and entered into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as CITY), and The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties, a California non-profit corporation
(hereinafter referred to as SERVICE PROVIDER) effective July 1, 2018 (Service Agreement).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER contracted for certain trash pick-up services
services for Fresno Yosemite International Airport, hereinafter referred to as the “Project;” and

WHEREAS, CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER now desire to revise Exhibit A to reflect accurate
rates for SERVICE PROVIDER's services.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions, and
premises hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties, it is mutually
agreed as follows:

1. Exhibit A to the Service Agreement is amended as attached herein as Exhibit A-1.
2. All other terms of the Service Agreement remain in full force and effect.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, California,

the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a California municipal corporation

By:

Kevin Meikle, Director of Aviation
City of Fresno - Airports Department

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN
City Attor

By:

/%5 V4

Amanda Freema ate
Senior Deputy Attorney

ATTEST:
YVONNE SPENCE, CRM, MMC
City Clerk

By:

Deputy

Addresses:

CITY:

City of Fresno

Attention: Melissa Perry, Airports Properties
Supervisor

4995 E. Clinton Way, Fresno, CA

Fresno, CA 93727

Phone: (559) 621-4500

FAX: (5659) 251-4825

Attachments:
1 Exhibit A-1 — Revised Scope of
Services

The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties,
a California non-profit corporation

Name: @EA [;ﬁm (rez

Title: (ofg / 7
(if corporation or LLC, Board
Chair, Pres. or Vice Pres.)

By:

Name:

Title:

(if corporation or LLC, CFO, Treasurer,
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)

SERVICE PROVIDER:

The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties
Attention: Cameron Tayor, Director of
Vocational Services

4490 E. Ashlan Avenue

Fresno, CA 93726

Phone: (559) 547-2618

FAX: (5659) 226-6269



Exhibit A1

Revised SCOPE OF SERVICES
Service Agreement between City of Fresno and The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties
Trash Pick-Up Services
PROJECT TITLE

Scope of Service:
Remove litter from the Fresno Yosemite International Airport (FAT).

Trash will be disposed of at an FAT Airport dumpster, however a dump fee is included to
accommodate overflow.

Airport Locations:

1. Rental Car Areas:

2. Airport Locations, includes Airport Public Parking Lot; Managers Lot, Shields Avenue
north to Dakota Avenue, Dakota Avenue to Aircorp Way, Aircorp Way to Leyte Avenue,
Clovis Avenue to McKinley Avenue; and Employee Parking Lot;

3 Dayton Avenue frontage road adjacent to the west side of Chestnut (SMW corner of
Chestnut and Dakota). The service areas will include the planter beds on west side of Dayton
Avenue and the bare dirt median separating Dayton and Chestnut;

4, Trash Bags; and

5. Off Site Dumpster Fee.

Service Listed Above FY19 Annual
1. Rental Car Areas $21,709.00
2. Airport Locations $26,051.00
3. Dayton Avenue $3,828.00
4. Trash Bags $1,104.00
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee $2,400.00
Annual Total $55,092.00

Annual cost of Living increase shall be 3% beginning year two of this contract and continue

through the contract terms specified.

Service Listed Above

Rates listed below by Fiscal Year.
FYZ20 Annual Rates

1. Rental Car Areas $22,360.2
2. Airport Locations $26,832.5
3. Dayton Avenue $3,942.84
4, Trash Bags $1,137.12
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee $2,472.00
Annual Total $56,744.7



Service Listed Above
1. Rental Car Areas

2. Airport Locations

3. Dayton Avenue

4, Trash Bags

5. Off Site Dumpster Fee

Annual Total

Service Listed Above
1. Rental Car Areas

2. Airport Locations

3. Dayton Avenue

4. Trash Bags

5. Off Site Dumpster Fee

Annual Total

Service Listed Above

1. Rental Car Areas

2. Airport Locations

3. Dayton Avenue

4. Trash Bags

5, Off Site Dumpster Fee

Annual Total

Contract Total: $292,490.91

FY21 Annual Rates

$23,031.08
$27,637.51
$4,061.13
$1,171.23
$2,546.16

$58,447.10

FY22 Annual Rates
$23,722.01
$28,466.63
$4,182.96
$1,206.37
$2.622.54

$60,200.52

FY23 Annual Rates
$24,433.67
$29,320.63

$4,308.45
$1,242.56
$2,701.22

$62,006.53

Page 1 of 1



