## FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is hereby made to the Service Agreement made and entered into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as CITY), and The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties, a California non-profit corporation (hereinafter referred to as SERVICE PROVIDER) effective July 1, 2018 (Service Agreement).

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER contracted for certain trash pick-up services services for Fresno Yosemite International Airport, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and

WHEREAS, CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER now desire to revise Exhibit A to reflect accurate rates for SERVICE PROVIDER's services.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions, and premises hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties, it is mutually agreed as follows:

- 1. Exhibit A to the Service Agreement is amended as attached herein as Exhibit A-1.
- 2. All other terms of the Service Agreement remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, California, the day and year first above written. CITY OF FRESNO, The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties, a California non-profit corporation a California municipal corporation By: \_ Kevin Meikle, Director of Aviation City of Fresno - Airports Department Name: Title: 6 (if corporation or LLC, Board APPROVED AS TO FORM: Chair, Pres. or Vice Pres.) DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney penar 10/16/18 By: Name: \_\_\_\_ Amanda Freeman Date Senior Deputy Attorney Title: (if corporation or LLC, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary) ATTEST: YVONNE SPENCE, CRM, MMC City Clerk By: Deputy SERVICE PROVIDER: Addresses: The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties CITY: Attention: Cameron Tayor, Director of **Vocational Services** City of Fresno 4490 E. Ashlan Avenue Attention: Melissa Perry, Airports Properties

Fresno, CA 93726

Phone: (559) 547-2618 FAX: (559) 226-6269

Attachments:

Supervisor

Fresno, CA 93727 Phone: (559) 621-4500 FAX: (559) 251-4825

1. Exhibit A-1 – Revised Scope of

Services

4995 E. Clinton Way, Fresno, CA

#### Exhibit A-1

#### **Revised SCOPE OF SERVICES**

### Service Agreement between City of Fresno and The Arc Fresno/Madera Counties

## Trash Pick-Up Services PROJECT TITLE

### Scope of Service:

Remove litter from the Fresno Yosemite International Airport (FAT).

Trash will be disposed of at an FAT Airport dumpster, however a dump fee is included to accommodate overflow.

### **Airport Locations:**

- 1. Rental Car Areas;
- 2. Airport Locations, includes Airport Public Parking Lot; Managers Lot, Shields Avenue north to Dakota Avenue, Dakota Avenue to Aircorp Way, Aircorp Way to Leyte Avenue, Clovis Avenue to McKinley Avenue; and Employee Parking Lot;
- 3. Dayton Avenue frontage road adjacent to the west side of Chestnut (S/W corner of Chestnut and Dakota). The service areas will include the planter beds on west side of Dayton Avenue and the bare dirt median separating Dayton and Chestnut;
- 4. Trash Bags; and
- 5. Off Site Dumpster Fee.

Service Listed Above	FY19 Annual
1. Rental Car Areas	\$21,709.00
2. Airport Locations	\$26,051.00
3. Dayton Avenue	\$3,828.00
4. Trash Bags	\$1,104.00
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee	\$2,400.00
Annual Total	\$55,092.00

Annual cost of Living increase shall be 3% beginning year two of this contract and continue through the contract terms specified.

# Service Listed Above Rates listed below by Fiscal Year. FY20 Annual Rates

<ol> <li>Rental Car Areas</li> <li>Airport Locations</li> <li>Dayton Avenue</li> <li>Trash Bags</li> <li>Off Site Dumpster Fee</li> </ol>	\$22,360.2 \$26,832.5 \$3,942.84 \$1,137.12 \$2,472.00
Annual Total	\$56,744.7

Service Listed Above	FY21 Annual Rates
Rental Car Areas	\$23,031.08
2. Airport Locations	\$27,637.51
3. Dayton Avenue	\$4,061.13
4. Trash Bags	\$1,171.23
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee	\$2,546.16
Annual Total	\$58,447.10

Service Listed Above	FY22 Annual Rates
1. Rental Car Areas	\$23,722.01
2. Airport Locations	\$28,466.63
3. Dayton Avenue	\$4,182.96
4. Trash Bags	\$1,206.37
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee	\$2,622.54
Annual Total	\$60,200.52

Service Listed Above	FY23 Annual Rates
Rental Car Areas	\$24,433.67
2. Airport Locations	\$29,320.63
3. Dayton Avenue	\$4,308.45
4. Trash Bags	\$1,242.56
5. Off Site Dumpster Fee	\$2,701.22
Annual Total	\$62,006.53

Contract Total: \$292,490.91